
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education

Tuesday, 2 October 2018, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on 01905 
846630, KGriffiths@Worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 

Date of Issue: Friday, 21 September 2018

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Tuesday, 2 October 2018, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: 

Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths)
Mrs L Thorne (Ba'hai - Chairman), Mr G Bounds (Free Church Representative), Mrs T Khawaja 
(Muslim Representative), Mr J Loyal (Sikh Representative), Mrs C Parker (Methodist 
Representative) and Dr Y Stollard (Jewish Representative)

Group B (Church of England Representatives)
Mrs S Boulter (Church of England) and Mrs T Lister (Church of England)

Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teachers Associations)
Charlotte Betteridge (NASUWT) and Mr C Giles (Teacher Representative) 

Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority)
Mr M E Jenkins (Worcestershire County Council), Mr R C Lunn (Worcestershire County 
Council) and Dr K A Pollock (Worcestershire County Council)

Co-opted Representatives
Ms E Hill (University of Worcester) and Ms A Hooper (Humanist Representative)

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

2 Declaration of Interests

3 Confirmation of the Minutes 1 - 6

4 Hub Leaders Project
To receive a presentation from Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill on the project 
findings.

5 Feedback from Secondary Conference 7 - 8

6 Future Support for Teachers
Getting a coherent plan to support schools via networks, conferences 
etc, together with the Diocese and University. 



Item No Subject Page No

Update on plans for primary and secondary support.

7 Commission on RE: to consider the report and its implications for 
Worcestershire

9 - 28

8 Agreed Syllabus
To discuss the process for the revision of the 2015 syllabus for 2020.

9 GCSE / A level Results

10 Sub group to monitor Secondary RE

11 Annual Report 29 - 32

12 Interfaith Week

13 Feedback from Members

14 Any Other Business

15 Future Meeting Dates
Dates for 2019

 Tuesday 5 February 2019
 Wednesday 15 May 2019
 Wednesday 2 October 2019

All at 2pm at County Hall Worcester unless otherwise notified.



Date of Issue: 5 June 2018

Page No.  1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Tuesday, 15 May 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mrs Lindsay Thorne (Chairman), Mrs Charlotte 
Betteridge, Ms Stephanie Boulter, Ms Ellie Hill, Mrs 
Tasnim Khawaja, Mrs Tracy Lister and Mrs Christine 
Parker.

Also attended: Stephen Pett, RE Today - Adviser to SACRE
Kate Griffiths, Democratic Services

621 Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Chris Giles, 
Matthew Jenkins, Jatinderpal Loyal, Ken Pollock and 
Yvonne Stollard.

The meeting was not quorate as there was no member of 
Group D at the meeting. It was proposed that the SACRE 
clerk gain agreement from absent members for any 
proposals made at the meeting. Members present at the 
meeting agreed to this proposal.

622 Confirmation of 
the Minutes

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed to be a 
correct record of the meeting and were signed by the 
Chairman.

Action points from the minutes which were not covered in 
the agenda:

 A flyer about the Faith Encounter Programme had 
been distributed to Members

 Jatinderpal Loyal was happy to be the Sikh 
contact for the University

 The Visits to Places of Worship information had 
received some minor updates and would be 
distributed to SACRE members. If no further 
updates were received within two weeks the list 
would be made available at various places such 
as the conferences from 18 June, the Diocesan 
World Religions course and the Diocesan 
Moderation meetings. The Diocese would also be 
able to distribute it to teachers who enquired 
about it. Tasnim Khawaja agreed to be the contact 
for visits to mosques and would be able to advise 
schools on what they needed to know before their 
visit

 Stephen Pett had created a survey and following 
consultation with Jatinderpal Loyal would request 
conference attendees to complete it following the 

Page 1



Page No.  2

conference
 Steph Boulter would ask Kate Brunt about a 

venue for the October SACRE meeting
 Tracy Lister requested that the Inter Faith Toolkit 

be sent round to SACRE members. She hoped 
that an event could be organised for Inter Faith 
Week 11-18 November. Ben Smith Education 
Director from Worcester Cathedral had agreed 
that the Cathedral could host an event if people 
wished to support it

 The Chairman noted that an Inter Faith picnic was 
taking place on 24 July at Holland House. 
Members should let her know if they wished to 
attend.

623 Monitoring RE 
in Schools - 
Sub Group

Stephen Pett explained that previously SACRE had 
considered workforce data and exam results which had 
suggested that some schools were not fulfilling their 
requirements for RE. It was decided that a sub-group 
would be formed to look at the data more closely.  
NASACRE and Natre wanted SACREs to contact 
schools which appeared to be not fulfilling the 
requirements.

Steph Boulter explained that some Church Schools had 
appeared to be in that category but it had transpired that 
RE was being taught but as part of other PSHE or 
Citizenship classes. Some schools also taught RE on 
drop down days.

Stephen agreed to ask Chris Giles and Robin Lunn to 
help with the analysis of information and report back to 
the October meeting.

It was clarified that Ofsted did not check the quality or 
amount of specific subject teaching but instead looked at 
how well schools prepared pupils for modern life.

RESOLVED that SACRE:

a) Agreed that Stephen Pett should speak to 
Chris Giles to collate and analyse workforce 
data and exam results; and

b) A report would be brought to the next meeting 
of SACRE in October 2018.

624 Conferences The 2018 conferences would take place on 
 19 June - Primary Schools
 28 June – Secondary Schools
 3 July – Special Schools

Page 2



Page No.  3

The difficulty of contacting someone who could 
communicate with schools was discussed. This was 
partly because there was no representation at SACRE 
meetings from Babcock.

RESOLVED that SACRE agreed to make renewed 
efforts to send conference details to Babcock, the 
County Council and any other contacts in order to 
advertise the conferences to schools.

625 Draft Annual 
Report

A draft SACRE Annual Report for the academic year 
2016/17 had been sent to SACRE members. It was 
anticipated that the Annual Report could be presented to 
County Council and then sent to the Department for 
Education and NASACRE.

The Commentary on exam results still needed to be 
included and it was accepted that quality of teaching was 
difficult to assess. A survey was planned to be ready for 
the conferences to be completed when delegates 
accessed the supporting information following the event.

RESOLVED that SACRE:
a) Approved the annual report subject to Stephen 

Pett contacting Chris Giles to finalise the 
report and survey; and

b) Once complete the Annual Report would be 
sent to the County Council, NASACRE and the 
DfE.

626 Hub Leaders 
Project

Ellie Hill explained that the project had recruited seven 
hub leaders who had a range of experience, with some 
teachers being fairly new to RE while some were very 
experienced. They had all taken part in 2 days of training 
where particular papers were presented and were then 
available for the teachers to take away with them to 
disseminate to other teachers.  The sessions also gave 
ideas for pedagogy and had time for lesson planning.

A third day of training was coming up and would be held 
at the University when the Hub Leaders would plan some 
sessions to be delivered at the conferences. 

RESOLVED that SACRE:

a) Noted that Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill would be 
taking a paper about the Hub Leaders Project 

Page 3



Page No.  4

to the joint NASACRE, AULRE and AREIAC 
conference in October; and

b) A further update would be brought to the next 
SACRE meeting in October.

627 SACRE Funding NASACRE had reported that since the Education 
Services Grant had been abolished some SACREs were 
having their funding cut by Local Authorities.  NASACRE 
clarified that SACREs would continue to be funded by 
central government. From 2018 – 19 funding would be 
through the central school services block.

Worcestershire SACRE has been fortunate to have 
received an agreement from Babcock that funding had 
been set for the remainder of its contract with the Local 
Authority. The SACRE receives £8626 for the academic 
years 2018/19 and 2019/20 and £4313 from April to 
September 2020 which is the end of their contract.

RE Today had proposed finding out comparator 
information to see how much funding Local Authorities 
were providing for SACREs and Agreed Syllabus 
Conferences. Further enquiries would be made to 
ascertain where the funding came from and at what level 
Worcestershire was funding SACRE.

RESOLVED that SACRE would ascertain which 
figures RE Today required for its comparison work 
and then then request the relevant information from 
the County Council and Babcock.

628 SACRE 
Development 
Plan

As SACRE had a guaranteed level of funding for 3 years 
it had been possible to put a development plan in place. 

Part 2 of the plan was the 'monitoring and review of 
Worcestershire agreed syllabus'. As a way of reviewing 
the syllabus and its use by teachers it was proposed that 
a survey be made available to teachers who attended the 
conferences. Attendees would have to complete the 
survey in order to be able to access the information from 
the conferences. 

Part 3 of the plan was to improve partnership working 
between SACRE, the Local Authority and other bodies. In 
October Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill would be reporting to 
the joint NASACRE, AULRE and AREIAC conference. If 
SACRE members were interested in that conference or 
any others please let Kate Griffiths know.

RESOLVED that SACRE noted the update on the 
on-going work as detailed in the Development Plan.

Page 4



Page No.  5

629 Feedback from 
Members

None.

630 Any Other 
Business

Tasnim Khawaja updated SACRE on 'Bromsgrove and 
Redditch Welcome Refugees'. This volunteer group 
welcomed five Syrian families to Redditch in 2016 and 
gave practical help such as sourcing practical items and 
form filling but also offered friendship and social events. It 
was anticipated that 50 more people were expected to 
arrive in Worcestershire.

The group also worked on awareness raising and went 
into schools as part of SMSE teaching. A Syrian refugee 
evening would be held on 23 June in Redditch.

631 Future Meeting 
Dates

The next SACRE meeting would be held on Tuesday 2 
October at 2pm at County Hall, Worcester.

The meeting ended at 16:45pm

Chairman …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Three Counties SACREs: Secondary RE Conference  
28 June 2018   EVALUATIONS 30 delegates, 24 responses 

 

 excellent good satisfactory 

Engaging students at GCSE – not just ‘getting through’ Lat 
Blaylock  22 

95% 5%  

A1. Five ways to encourage excellence in writing. Lat Blaylock   
16 

100%   

A2. Practical strategies to develop religious literacy in Islam. 
Chris Giles  8 

88% 12%  

B1. Salvation and atonement in Christian thought and practice. 
Stephen Pett 9 

100%   

B2. Teaching concepts of God creatively and thoughtfully in 
Islam and Christianity. Lat Blaylock   16 88% 12%  

C1. Raising the profile of the RE Department. Rebecca Davidge 
and Chris Giles   7 

71% 29%  

C2. Christians and life after death: authority, diversity and 
implications. Stephen Pett    5 

100%   

Keynote 2. More learning, less marking: assessment models 
that work   Stephen Pett [Michelle Dodd]  21 

62% 38%  

TeachMeet: Teachers  15 80% 20%  

Venue: how do you rate it?  24 96% 4%  

Overall value of the conference  24 100%   

Comments on the conference 
 Great quality as ever – content of presentations and discussions based on these. Great use and examples of 

resources to immediately use and/or adapt. CH Wycliffe College 

 Really good day. The morning sessions were especially useful. I always look forward to these conferences. 
Lat and Stephen are inspirational. KP Maidenhill 

 It is so refreshing to come to a conference which is inspiring, gives you ideas that you put into practice, and 
makes you think. Brilliant! MC  Waddesdon 

 It is always good to meet people who share your passion for the most valuable subject on our curriculum. 
Being given resources that will
[...]
 engaging. The ideas today were great. Timing – 
just after half term in the summer term. LBa 

 Ways to combat misconceptions. LE 

 Bristol please! AR 

 GCSE conference – teachers bring examples of how they are teaching new spec and how to improve. Every 
other year? Start later – give teachers a lie-in! RD 

 Convince CPD budget holders about value for money. JN 

 Reduce cost. Not all departments can afford the cost of the conference. AP 

 Better advertising on Facebook, SaveRE etc. Email drop to local schools (incl independent schools). More 
religions – Buddhism. JR 

 Write to the Head to sell the benefits and release the cash! JH 

Actions you will undertake as a result of this conference 
 Review all of the SoWs and resourcing for GCSE (plus some tweaks for A level) CH 

 I have a long list of ideas to put into the classroom, thank you. KP 

 Go back and share ideas with dept. MC 

 Continue to try raising the profile of RE. Breathe life into the lessons activities to enthuse and engage the 
students. Visit Severn Vale. See HT to discuss assessment. LBa. 

 Re-visit assessments. Look at possibility of RS advocates and philosophy magazine. Inform re planning and 
adjustments for next year. LE 

 Lots of ideas to revamp lessons at KS3 and LS4. Will ask to join NATRE if budgets allow! Ideas to raise the 
profile of RE to increase recruitment. AR 

 Inclusion of comparative judgement; whole class assessment; ways of concept cracking Trinity. RD 

 Literacy strategies for GCSE. Smart marking modelling. Engagement strategies at GCSE. Implement life after 
death strategies. JN 

 Assess the work I do and change some of my schemes to include new ideas learnt today. LC 
Review class marking and feedback. Look at a focus on engagement planning for GCSE. AH 

 Greater focus on spiral learning. 4-piece jigsaw. JH 
 

 

 

Page 8



RELIGION AND
WORLDVIEWS: 
THE WAY FORWARD
A national plan for RE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 9



Page 10



COMMISSION ON 
[...]
t 1996 should be amended to remove the
requirement for local authorities to convene Agreed Syllabus Conferences
and develop locally agreed syllabuses.

RECOMMENDATION 5

When GCSE and A-level specifications are next reviewed, this should bea.
done in the light of the National Entitlement.

The national body should also consider how the study of Religion andb.
Worldviews may be incorporated into vocational qualifications, either as
a stand-alone course or as modules within existing vocational courses.

RECOMMENDATION 6

All Initial Teacher Education (ITE) should enable teachers, at primary and
where relevant at secondary level, to teach Religion and Worldviews based
on the National Entitlement and with the competence to deal with sensitive
issues in the classroom, and the teachers’ standards should be updated to
reflect this. In order to support this, the following should be implemented.

There should be a minimum of 12 hours of contact time for Religion anda.
Worldviews for all forms of primary ITE including School Direct and
other school-based routes.

Bursaries for ITE in Religion and Worldviews should be set at parity withb.
other shortage subjects.

Funding for Subject Knowledge Enhancement courses should bec.
reinstated at parity with Ebacc subjects. Funding should be allocated for
Subject Knowledge Enhancement for primary.

Two new modules for Religion and Worldviews should be developed ford.
primary ITE, and also made available as continuing professional
development (CPD) modules: one for those with limited experience and
one for those with proficiency in the subject who would like to be
subject leaders or work beyond their own classrooms. These modules
should focus on the delivery of the national programmes of study.

RECOMMENDATION 7

The government should allocate funding for CPD for Religion and
Worldviews to support the delivery of the new non-statutory national
programmes of study. This funding should be for a period of at least five
years and be suffic
[...]
8

In the light of the evidence, the DfE should make amendments to schoolb.
performance measures to ensure that the study of Religion and
Worldviews is not neglected or disadvantaged.

The Russell Group universities should review the list of facilitatingc.
subjects and consider whether, given their stated comments on the
academic rigour and value of Religious Studies A-level, it should be
included.

RECOMMENDATION 11

The DfE should review the right of withdrawal from Religion anda.
Worldviews and provide legal clarification on:

whether parents have a right to withdraw selectively from parts ofi.
Religion and Worldviews

whether parents have a duty to provide an alternative curriculum forii.
Religion and Worldviews

whether children withdrawn from Religion and Worldviews caniii.
access other curriculum subjects or special educational needs and
disabilities (SEND) support during the time they would normally be
studying Religion and Worldviews.

The DfE should work with school leaders to develop a code of goodb.
practice for managing the right of withdrawal.

The DfE should monitor how the right of withdrawal is being used on anc.
annual basis and provide data on the number of full and partial
withdrawals and the reasons for withdrawal where given.

Page 26



Page 27



Report drafter: Amira Tharani
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education 
by NCVO – CES

© RE Council September 2018

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine
49–51 East Road
London N1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

Page 28



 
Worcestershire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE)

Draft SACRE Annual Report for the Academic

Year 2016/17

1 Worcestershire SACRE Annual Report 2016-2017

The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) is a statutory body set up to advise the 
Local Authority on matters related to religious education and collective worship.  Its members are 
drawn from teachers, Local Authority representatives including Councillors, faith representatives from 
the Church of England and a range of Christian denominations, and representatives from other religious 
groups represented in the region.

SACRE’s key functions include monitoring the provision and quality of RE, and providing advice and 
support on the effective teaching of RE in accordance with the agreed syllabus.  This includes advice on 
methods of teaching, choice of teaching material and provision of teacher training.  This is primarily 
done through the review and implementation of the locally agreed syllabus, a process which is required 
every five years.  This is followed by on-going monitoring of its effectiveness in the light of changing 
national education policy.

The Learning and Achievement functions of Worcestershire County Council were commissioned out to 
Babcock International for 2016-2017. SACRE is grateful to Worcestershire County Council for its 
continuing support, via Babcock International, and in particular for agreeing a three-year funding 
arrangement, which has enabled us to create a Development Plan for these three years.  Limits to 
funding inevitably limit the scope of SACRE’s activities. SACRE endeavours to offer maximum support to 
schools through its use of conferences and network meetings, and this year has enabled the setting up 
of the Hub Leaders’ project.  

Worcestershire SACRE met three times in 2016-2017: 4th October 2016, 1st February 2017 and 9th June 
2017. The minutes of these meetings are available on the County Council Website. Membership is kept 
under review each year. In 2016-2017, membership was as follows: 

Committee A: Christian 
denominations and other 
religions

Mrs L Thorne (Ba'hai - Chairman) 
Mr G Bounds (Free Church Representative)
Mrs T Khawaja (Muslim)
Mrs C Parker (Methodist)
Dr Y Stollard (Jewish)

Committee B: Church of 
England

Ms S Boulter
Mrs T Lister
Ms K Poole

Committee 
[...]
earning in four religions, in 
partnership with Worcestershire SACRE.

• Annual SACRE secondary conference, in partnership with Herefordshire SACRE, Gloucestershire 
SACRE, Hereteach (Wigmore TSA), South Bromsgrove High School TSA, RE Today and NATRE,  
focusing on supporting teachers in deepening their understanding of Christianity and Islam, as part 
of the challenge of teaching the new GCSE specifications, as well as ways of developing assessment 
and planning for progress. 

• School Survey to assess impact and value of revised agreed syllabus.

9 Other matters:

SACRE considered several pertinent issues over the year, including:

 ‘The geography of anti-Muslim hatred in 2015’, a paper presented by Ms T Khawaja; discussion 
included concern about the needs of refugees in Worcestershire schools.

 GCSE and A level results
 NASACRE survey of SACREs
 Commission on RE
 Local events

Lindsay Thorne
Chair of SACRE
May 2018

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Feedback from Secondary Conference
	7 Commission on RE: to consider the report and its implications for Worcestershire
	11 Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 26 October 2018

`Page No.  1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Tuesday, 2 October 2018, County Hall, Worcester, 
2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mr R Lunn (Chairman), Mrs S Boulter, Mr G Bounds, Mr C 
Giles, Ms E Hill, Mr M E Jenkins, Mrs T Khawaja, Mr J 
Loyal, Mrs C Parker and Mrs Y Stollard

Also attended: Ms J Lockwood, Ba'hai Gloucester, Stephen Pett, RE 
Today, Advisor to SACRE, Deborah Dale for Kate 
Griffiths 

Available papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda plus Minutes of the meeting of SACRE 
held on 15 May 2018 (previously circulated).

632 Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Ms T Lister, 
Mr K Pollock, Mrs L Thorne and Ms K Poole.

633 Declaration of 
Interests

None declared. 

634 Confirmation of 
the Minutes

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed to be a 
correct record of the meeting and were signed by the 
Chairman.

635 Hub Leaders 
Project

Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill advised that although the 
project had concluded work would continue with the Hub 
Leaders as they had been extremely enthusiastic and 
had brought a lot to the sessions at the RE in 
Worcestershire conference. This success would be 
cascaded to leaders in schools and it was hoped the 
success from working with colleagues would continue. 

Ellie Hill circulated examples of personal reflections from 
the workshops and reiterated that she and Stephen Pett 
would be taking a paper on the Hub Leaders Project to 
the national joint NASACRE, NATRE, AULRE and 
AREIAC conference in October. 

Stephen Pett emphasised the need to ensure 
engagement was maintained with these useful network 
groups and he would be planning more meetings. 



Date of Issue: 26 October 2018

`Page No.  2

Councillor Robin Lunn suggested that SACRE write to 
every school that took part to thank them for their 
contribution. Stephen agreed to provide a list of schools 
to Councillor Lunn.

Resolved that SACRE:
a) Would ensure that good links to network 

groups would be maintained with further 
meetings to be arranged. 

b) Would send a letter to all the schools 
involved thanking them for their 
contributions. 

c) Noted that Stephen Pett and Ellie Hill would 
be taking a paper to the joint NASACRE, 
AULRE AND AREIAC conference in 
October; and

d) Noted an update would be brought to the 
next SACRE meeting on 5th February 2019.

636 Feedback from 
Secondary 
Conference

Chris Giles confirmed Stephen Pett had done a fantastic 
job including standing in or last minute absence of a 
speaker, and teachers had come away inspired as well 
as making good links with other counties as people had 
come from Bristol, Oxfordshire etc. Although only 30 
teachers attended, from over a possible 100 secondary 
schools, 100% had said it was excellent value and 
therefore, should be deemed a success. 

It was felt that although this event had been good value 
for money, costs may have affected the attendance as 
well as the fact that GCSE Teachers were only being 
sent on exam board or exam based training. It was 
acknowledge there were difficulties in arranging cover for 
those who did attend. It was agreed these factors should 
be taken into account when planning future events.

Resolved that SACRE would take steps to improve 
The take up of future events. 

637 Future Support 
for Teachers

It was explained that the Diocese had their own 
professional development which SLA schools could 
obtain free of charge. Sian Vickery and Steph Boulter 
attended two development events in Hartlebury covering 
topics around prayer and spirituality. Non church schools 
were able to access information on 'understanding 
Christianity' free of charge and 32 attendees were 



Date of Issue: 26 October 2018

`Page No.  3

already booked in for the session being held next week. 

Steph stated there was an issue around the changes to 
the SIAMs framework and therefore, there would be no 
inspections in Worcestershire until the spring which 
would allow Head Teachers to undergo relevant training. 

Professor Stephen Parker at Worcester University had 
successfully applied for £2,000 worth of funding to 
support secondary school RE teacher which had been 
received and was being held by the University. 

Chris Giles had set up a networking group of Secondary 
RE Schools with the idea of meeting up once a term and 
also proposed to prepare a conference in the summer. 18 
people had attended the first secondary teacher network 
meeting, including Ben Smith, Education Officer at the 
Cathedral, there was a warm welcome and it was the 
opportunity where creative ideas and resources were 
shared. Chris requested support from SACRE as well as 
support for the event at Worcester University on 23rd 
January 2019. SACRE would be represented by Stephen 
Pett. 

Discussions took place on whether there should be a 
separate or combined event for Worcestershire. Stephen 
Petts pointed out that if an event for secondary schools 
was to take place dates would have to be circulated now. 
Agreement was reached that SACRE should work 
towards a combined summer 2019 conference which 
Stephen agreed to take forward. 

SACRE agreed some thought should be given to 
primary schools and that the Diocese and SACRE 
collaborate on this. Steph Boulter and Stephen Pett 
will work with the network groups and organise a 
conference for primary schools. They will report back 
to SACRE on 5th February. 

638 Commission on 
RE: to consider 
the report and 
its implications 
for 
Worcestershire

There were discussions around the recommendations of 
the CoRE Executive Summary - Religion and 
Worldviews: The Way Forward A national plan for RE.

SACRE looked at the recommendations and discussed in 
detail. 
Councillor Lunn suggested that a task group be set up to 
produce a response from SACRE but Stephanie Boulter 
pointed out that it would be unlikely there would be a call 
for consultation as the commission would present the 
recommendations to the Department of Education for 



Date of Issue: 26 October 2018

`Page No.  4

them to be adopted and ratified.

Resolved that SACRE could do nothing at this stage 
but further discussions could take place once it was 
known which recommendations had been accepted.

639 Agreed 
Syllabus

SACRE reviews the syllabus every five years and a new 
syllabus would be required by September 2020. In order 
to achieve this target date any revision to the syllabus 
would need to be started in 2019. 

RE Today would look at the syllabus to review if any 
changes or amendments for Worcestershire were 
required in the light of the Commission Report and will 
report back to SACRE.  

Discussions took place around alternatives to the 
syllabus, such as Worcestershire SACRE writing their 
own syllabus or whether to remain with what was in place 
with a view to re-licence it. This would enable SACRE to 
keep the existing syllabus until notified of any revised 
legal requirements. There will be scope for consulting 
teachers on their views on any changes before the next 
meeting. 

Resolved that no decision on the syllabus would be 
made by SACRE at this stage. SACRE will convene 
an agreed syllabus conference at the spring SACRE 
meeting in February 2019. This would enable 
teachers to be consulted on any changes they would 
want to see.  

640 GCSE / A level 
Results

The national figures were circulated at the meeting. The 
figures showed a drop in RE at GCSE and A level. It was  
and it was felt they were not good news especially as 
there were not consequences for those schools who do 
not fulfil their obligations. It was agreed SACRE should 
respond to these findings with suggestions put forward 
such as: 

 A letter of support 

 Provide training 

 Get MPs involved 

Resolved that SACRE discuss this further at the next 
meeting in February 2019.

641 Sub group to 
monitor 
Secondary RE

The sub group had not been put in place to look at this 
and Stephen suggested SACRE wait until further 
information on GSCE results 2018 was available.



Date of Issue: 26 October 2018

`Page No.  5

Chris would meet with Stephen and Stephanie to look at 
this data produce a report for SACRE to be presented at 
the February 2019 meeting. 

Stephanie explained that she would be meeting with 
Dudley SACRE who had written to schools to look into 
how schools dealt with RE. It was agreed closer analysis 
should be undertaken at the next meeting. 

Resolved to discuss this further at the next meeting 
in February 2019 when information on the GCSE 
results for 2018 was available and schools had 
responded with how they are complying with 
teaching RE.

642 Annual Report Chris agreed to send analysis of 2017 GCSE results to 
Peter to enable the 2018 report to be compiled which 
would go to the National SACRE. 

Resolved that SACRE would discuss this further at 
the next meeting in February 2019 to enable further 
analysis to be undertaken.

643 Interfaith Week Mitzvah Day 2nd November 2pm – 4pm Alexander 
Hospital, Redditch 
Ba'hai holiday celebration – 10th November at Evesham 
Town Hall.
Interfaith Forum Seminar - 12th November, Key Speaker 
Lindsay Thorne. 
Langar Week took place 1st – 7th October. Sikh food 
provided at Worcester University for all communities. 

Yvonne agreed to send information on the Interfaith 
Forum Seminar to Kate Griffiths for circulation to 
SACRE.
SACRE agreed to pick up Langar Week for 2019.

644 Feedback from 
Members

No feedback to note. 

645 Any Other 
Business

Jatinderpal Loyal to forward Kate Griffiths dates for the 
Soho Road Sikh Temple visit. Details on transport will 
also be circulated. Provisionally planned for school half 
term holiday in November.

646 Future Meeting 
Dates

2pm 5 February 2019 
2pm 15 May 2019 
2pm 2 October 2019



Date of Issue: 26 October 2018

`Page No.  6

The meeting ended at 3.40pm 

Chairman …………………………………………….


